(1) Excluding a one-time $8.5 million restructuring charge incurred in the
first quarter of 2002, for the six months ended June 30, 2002, the ratio of
earnings to fixed charges would have been 1.4x, and the ratio of earnings to
combined fixed charges and preferred share dividends would have been 1.2x.

   The ratios of earnings to fixed charges were computed by dividing earnings
by fixed charges. For this purpose, earnings consist of income before gain
(loss) on sale of real estate plus fixed charges. Fixed charges consist of
interest on borrowed funds (including capitalized interest), amortization of
debt discount and expense and the portion of rent expense representing an
interest factor. The ratios of earnings to combined fixed charges and preferred
stock dividends were computed by dividing earnings by the sum of fixed charges
and preferred stock dividend requirements.

   S-9

   CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth our unaudited historical capitalization as of
June 30, 2002, and on an as adjusted basis to give effect to the completion of
this offering and the use of the net proceeds from this offering.

   June 30, 2002
   ----------------------
   Historical  As Adjusted
   ----------  -----------
- -   (in thousands)

Debt (including obligations under capital leases):
   Obligations under capital leases..... $  104,513  $  104,513
   Mortgages and construction loans payable.....   419,634   271,034
   Notes payable.....   171,374   171,374
   Senior notes and debentures.....   385,000   385,000
   5.25% Convertible subordinated debentures.....   75,000   75,000
   % Notes due August   , 2007.....   --   150,000
   ----------  ----------
   Total debt.....  1,155,521   1,156,921
   ----------  ----------
Investors' interest in consolidated assets.....   31,045   31,045
Shareholders' equity:
   7.95% Series A Cumulative Redeemable Preferred Shares.   100,000   100,000
   8.5% Series B Cumulative Redeemable Preferred Shares..   135,000   135,000
   Common shares of beneficial interest, $0.01 par.....   447   447
   Additional paid in capital.....   809,535   809,535
   Accumulated dividends in excess of Trust net income...   (338,292)   (338,292)
   Less: Treasury shares and other.....   (53,631)   (53,631)
   ----------  ----------
   Total shareholders' equity.....   653,059   653,059
   ----------  ----------
   Total capitalization..... $1,839,625  $1,841,025
   ==========  ==========

   S-10

   SELECTED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL DATA

   The following table sets forth our selected consolidated financial data and
should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements and
notes incorporated by reference in the accompanying prospectus. Our selected
operating, other and balance sheet data for the years ended December 31, 2001,
2000 and 1999 and for the periods then ended have been derived from financial
statements audited by Arthur Andersen LLP, independent accountants. Our
selected operating, other and balance sheet data for the years ended December
31, 1998 and 1997 and for the periods then ended have been derived from
financial statements audited by Grant Thornton LLP, independent accountants.
Our selected operating, other and balance sheet data for the years 1997 through
2001 have been reclassified to conform to the presentation in 2002 as they
relate to income from operations of discontinued assets and the presentation of